

|               |
|---------------|
| Regular List  |
| Serial No. 17 |

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH  
AT JAMMU**

CRM(M) No. 642/2025  
CrlM No. 1228/2025

**Kuldeep Sharma & Anr.**

.....Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Amit Bhardwaj, Advocate.

**Vs**

**UT of J&K & Ors.**

..... Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Eishaan Dadhichi, GA.

**CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M A CHOWDHARY, JUDGE**  
**ORDER**  
**(21.08.2026)**

- 01.** Learned counsel for the official-respondents submits that the investigation of the FIR No. 187/2024, for the commission of offences punishable under Sections 75, 76, 3(5) & 351 (3) registered at Police Station Poonch, which has been sought to be quashed by the petitioners in this petition, after investigation of the case, has been concluded as 'not admitted'. The said statement has been made by the learned counsel for the official-respondents on the basis of intimation received from HC Javed Ahmed, Investigating Officer of Police Station Poonch. His statement is taken on record.
- 02.** In view of the submissions of learned counsel for the official-respondents and the fact that the investigation of the case has resulted into a case having been not admitted, the instant petition has been rendered infructuous and is, accordingly, ***disposed of***, as such.
- 03.** Interim direction, if any, shall stand vacated.

**(M A CHOWDHARY)**  
**JUDGE**

**JAMMU**  
**21.08.2026**  
*Bunty*